

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition No. 1141 of 2021

Anup Shyamsundar Dhannawat ... Petitioner
v/s.
Shreemati Nathibai Damodar
Thackersey Women's University
& ors. ... Respondents

Mr. C.R.Sadasivan for the Petitioner.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the State.

Ms. Vanita Shinde and Ms Sanjivani Jadhav for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : SUNIL B.SHUKRE &
AMIT BORKAR, JJ.

26th February 2022

P.C.

Heard Shri Sadasivan, the learned counsel for the Petitioner and Shri Takke, the learned AGP for Respondent Nos.3 & 4 – State.

2. Two women have appeared before the Court and they claim to be working with Respondent No.1 -University. They submit that reply of University is ready but it could not be filed by University as the learned

Advocate appearing for University has taken ill. They submit that he is suffering from Hepatitis and has been advised bed rest for four weeks. They, therefore, seek further time in the matter.

3. The request of women representing Respondent No.1 - University for four weeks time is granted. We request Respondent No.1 - University to ensure that the reply which the University claims to be ready is filed in a week or two and its copy is furnished to each of the remaining Respondents and also to the Petitioner so that on the next date, these parties would be ready with their appropriate responses in the matter.

4. Stand over to 28th March 2022.

(AMIT BORKAR,J)

(SUNIL B.SHUKRE,J)

Lata Panjwani, P.S.